
 

 
 

 
SPECIAL APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 AM - FRIDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS/ 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 
 

 
 
 
1.  Declarations of Interest   

 
2.  Head of Leisure, Tourism, Heritage and Culture Job Description 

and Person Specification "For Information"  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

3.  Head of Housing and Communities Job Description and Person 
Specification - "For Information"  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

4.  Access to Meetings   
To resolve to exclude the public for the following item pursuant to 
Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, and 
Paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 
 

 Part 2 
 

5.  Longlisting for the position of Head of Leisure, Tourism, Heritage 
and Culture  (Pages 19 - 290) 
 

6.  Longlisting for the position of Head of Housing and Communities  
(Pages 291 - 394) 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 23rd September 2022 
 

AGENDA 



 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.A.Knoyle 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.J.Richards 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors C.Galsworthy, M.Harvey, J.Hurley, 
R.G.Jones, C.Phillips, R.Phillips, S.Pursey, 
S.H.Reynolds.  
 

  
  
Invited Voting Members:  Cllr. N. Jenkins and Cllr A. Llewelyn 



 - 1 - 

Job Description 
 

Head of Leisure, Tourism, Heritage and Culture 
 

Responsible to: Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning 

 
JOB PURPOSE: 

 
1. As a member of the Council’s Corporate Management Team, to 

contribute to the corporate leadership of the Council, ensuring the 
achievement of the Council’s key objectives and strategies. 

2. Provide strategic and inspiring leadership to the Council as a whole 
developing the Council’s strategy for leisure tourism, heritage and 
culture to deliver on the Council’s purpose, vision and strategic 
objectives as detailed in the Corporate Plan 2022-27.  

3. Ensure that leisure, tourism, heritage and culture services a
[...]
RIPTION AGREED BY: 

 
Employee _______________________________________________ 
 
Date  _______________________________________________ 

Page 5



 - 4 - 

 
Line Manager _______________________________________________ 
 

Date  ________________________________________ 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL CASTELLNEDD PORT 

TALBOT 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 

 

Person Specification –Head of Leisure, Tourism, Heritage and 

Culture 

 

Introduction 

 

The purpose of this document is to enable you, as a candidate, to consider whether or 

not you have the attributes, which are required for appointment to this post.  Please note 

that this document indicates those attributes that are considered to be essential to 

undertake the duties and responsibilities of this post and those that are merely 

desirable.  If you do not possess any of the attributes that are desirable, this does not 

mean that you will not be considered for interview or subsequent appointment. 

 

SKILLS/ATTRIBUTES ESSENTIAL/ 

DESIRABLE 

EVALUATION 

METHOD 

Qualifications and Experience 

 

Degree or equivalent 

 

A relevant professional qualification 

 

A relevant management qualification or 

relevant experience 

 

 

 

ESSENTIAL 

 

ESSENTIAL 

 

ESSENTIAL 

 

 

 

Application form, 

assessment centre and 

interview 

 

Aptitude, Skills and Knowledge 

 

The ability to keep track of and 

interpret national and other major 

developments in so far as they might 

impact upon the work of the Council 

and/or its partner organisations and to 

present these to Corporate Directors 

and Elected members in a timely, 

balanced and effective manner in order 

to maximise the capacity of the Council 

to lead events rather than react to them 

 

Ability to give sound and firm advice to 

senior officers and Elected Members on 

leisure, tourism, heritage and culture 

 

 

 

 

 

ESSENTIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ESSENTIAL 

 

 

 

Pag
[...]
 

 

 

ESSENTIAL 

 

 

 

Other Requirements 

 

The ability to speak Welsh 

 

 

DESIRABLE 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 - 1 - 

Job Description 
 

Head of Housing and Communities 
 
Responsible to: Director of Social Services, Health and Housing 

 
JOB PURPOSE: 

 
1. As a member of the Council’s Corporate Management Team, to 

contribute to the corporate leadership of the Council, ensuring the 
achievement of the Council’s key objectives and strategies. 

2. Provide strategic and inspiring leadership to the Council as a whole 
developing the Council’s strategy for housing and community 
development to deliver on the Council’s purpose, vision and strategic 
objectives as detailed in the Corporate Plan 2022-27.  

3. Ensure that housing and community development services are both 
provided and commissioned to meet statutory requirements and to 
achieve the highest possible standards of service delivery and 
constantly scrutinise and monitor performance to ensure the best 
possible outcomes for residents. To work with external and internal 
stakeholders to leverage investment that will make NPT an attractive 
place for people to live, work, learn and spend recreational time. 

4. To establish effective working relationships with portfolio holders, 
Cabinet and other Elected Members in developing and implementing the 
Council’s corporate and service objectives for the people of Neath Port 
Talbot. 

5. To maximise opportunities through international, national, regional and 
local collaboration and service integration to deliver a sustainable and 
positive impact for current and future generations.  

 
SERVICE SPECIFIC RESPONSIBILITIES: 
 

PORTFOLIO LEAD: 
 

1. To be the corporate lead officer responsible for the following functions: 
Strategic Housing, Housing Needs, Homelessness, Housing Support 
Grant/Supporting People, Housing Renewals and Adaptations; 
Wellbeing; Poverty; Community Development, Community Safety, 
[...]
ntionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 375

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 379

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 383

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 391

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Head of Leisure, Tourism, Heritage and Culture Job Description and Person Specification "For Information"
	3 Head of Housing and Communities Job Description and Person Specification - "For Information"
	5 Longlisting for the position of Head of Leisure, Tourism, Heritage and Culture
	02
	02A
	03
	03a
	04
	04a
	05
	05a
	05b
	06
	06a
	07
	07a
	08
	08a
	09
	10
	10a
	11
	11a
	11b
	12
	12a
	13
	13a
	14
	14a
	15
	15a
	16
	16a
	017
	017a
	18
	18a
	19
	19a
	20
	20a
	20b
	21
	21a
	22
	23
	23a
	23b
	24
	24a
	25
	25a
	26
	26a
	27
	27a
	28
	28a
	29
	29a
	30
	30a
	31
	32
	32a
	33
	33a
	33b
	34
	34a
	35
	35a
	36
	36a
	37
	37a
	37b
	38
	38a
	39
	39a
	40

	6 Longlisting for the position of Head of Housing and Communities
	01a
	02
	02a
	03
	03a
	03b
	04
	04a
	05
	05a
	06
	06a
	06b
	07
	07a
	08
	08a
	09
	09a
	09b
	010
	011
	011a
	012
	012a




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

300922 

SPECIAL APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting via Microsoft Teams/Council Chamber, 
 Port Talbot) 

 
Members Present:  30 September 2022 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.A.Knoyle 
 

Councillors: 
 

C.Galsworthy, M.Harvey, J.Hurley, R.G.Jones, 
C.Phillips, R.Phillips, S.Pursey, S.H.Reynolds,  
 
N.Jenkins, only voting on the Head of Leisure, 
Tourism, Heritage and Culture Post. 
 
A.Llewelyn, only voting on the Head of Housing 
and Communities. 

  
Officers in 
Attendance: 
 
 
Invitee: 

K.Jones, A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, S.Rees, 
D.Hopkins, T.Owen, A.Hutchings and 
J.Woodman-Ralph. 
 
W.Bradshaw (Solace) 

 
 

 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

2. Access to Meetings 
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of 

the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded for the following items of 
business which involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 12 and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A to the above Act. 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

300922 

 
 

3. Longlisting for the position of Head of Leisure, Tourism, 
 Heritage and Culture 
 

 
RESOLVED: That following deliberations for the post of 

Head of Leisure, Tourism, Heritage and 
Culture. The committee agreed that the 
following candidates proceed to the next stage 
of the process. 
 
GR, LCC, CS, PW, GB, HK. 
 

 
4. Longlisting for the position of Head of Housing and 
 Communities 
 

 
RESOLVED: That following deliberations for the post of 

Head of Housing and Communities. The 
committee agreed that the following 
candidates proceed to the next stage in the 
process: 
 
AK, CH, CJ, DP, LP, MC. 
 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
 
 

 


